

# No. 19-0767

---

## In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,*  
v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON,  
*Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Appeal from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas  
Cause No. 03-18-00596-CV

---

### **THE CITY OF HOUSTON'S RESPONSE TO TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

RONALD C. LEWIS  
City Attorney

JUDITH L. RAMSEY  
Chief, General Litigation Section

Collyn A. Peddie  
Texas Bar No. 15707300  
Tiffany S. Bingham  
Texas Bar No. 24012287  
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
832.393.6463 (telephone)  
832.393.6259 (facsimile)  
collyn.peddie@houstontx.gov  
tiffany.bingham@houstontx.gov

*Attorneys for The City of Houston*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
RESPONDENT’S RESTATED ISSUES PRESENTED .....	viii
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	ix
RESTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	xi
RESTATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	7
I. TPGA’S UNSUPPORTED STANDING THEORY PRESENTS NO QUESTION OF LAW IMPORTANT TO THIS STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE BECAUSE THIS COURT WOULD HAVE TO DEFY GOVERNING U.S. SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY, ITS OWN RECENT DECISIONS, AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION ON ISSUING ADVISORY OPINIONS TO ADOPT IT .....	7
A. TPGA’s Standing Theory Presents No Question of Law Important to this State’s Jurisprudence Because It Has Nothing to Do with Associational Standing .....	7
B. TPGA’s Standing Theory Would Require that the Texas Courts Abandon Even the Traditional Express Preemption Analysis Repeatedly Required by the U.S. Supreme Court and this Court .....	10
C. Adoption of TPGA’s Standing Theory Would Violate the Constitutional Ban on Court’s Issuing Advisory Opinions .....	14
II. REVIEW OF TPGA’S ISSUES IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE OTHER ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT THAT ARE ACTUALLY IMPORTANT TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE WILL DISPOSE OF TPGA’S CLAIMS ON JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS .....	16
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Alcala-Garcia v. City of La Marque</i> , No. 14-12-00175-CV, 2012 WL 5378118 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Nov. 1, 2012, no pet.).....	7
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	12
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016) .....	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	12
<i>City of Houston v. Tex. Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , No. 03-18-00596-CV, 2019 WL 3227530 (Tex. App.—Austin July 18, 2019, pet. filed) (mem. op.) .....	x, 9, 15
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018).....	13
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Young</i> , 949 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, no writ) .....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008).....	8
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. v. Burch</i> , 442 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1969).....	15
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	12

<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , No. 17-0713, 2019 WL 1967140 (Tex. May 3, 2019) .....	15
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Alvarado</i> , 974 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1998) .....	11
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002) (orig. proceeding) .....	13
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	8
<i>Lovato v. Austin Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2005).....	7
<i>M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Novak</i> , 52 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2001).....	8
<i>MCI Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Hinton</i> , 329 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 122 Tex. 553, 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933) .....	15
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11, 12
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	13

<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994).....	x
<i>Sun Mut. Ins. Co. v. Roberts, Willis &amp; Taylor Co.</i> , 90 Tex. 78, 37 S.W. 311 (1896) .....	xi
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C.A. § 360k (West 2016) .....	10
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 22.001 .....	xii
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 311.021 (West 2013) .....	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.113.....	14
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.054 (West 2019) .....	ix, 10

**Other Authorities**

31 Tex. Admin. Code § 357.11 .....	1
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 73 n.3 (2nd ed. 1988) .....	15
